The project is evaluated on a monthly basis from January 2011 to the end of life in

August 2013. For the calculation of the NPV‟s, the time period has been shortened to

start from May 2011 onwards.

18.7.5 Profitability of the Project

In terms of the underlying economic assumptions provided to MSA the results of the

valuation of the project are as shown in Table 18-9. The NPV of the project at 10%

discount rate is USD 49.6 million. There is no internal rate of return (IRR) indicated

since this valuation is based on a zero investment. If a net acquisition cost of USD

33.5 million is applied (as per the purchase agreement), then the IRR of the project

is 76.7% and the NPV at 10% discount rate becomes USD 17.37 million.

Mupane Gold Project

NI 43-101 Technical Report – 10 May 2011  138

Table 18-9

Project NPVs based on different discount rates

18.7.6 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity chart, Figure 18-10 below, shows the NPV variation due to changes

in revenue, capital and operating costs, holding all other inputs constant.  Clearly, the

project is most sensitive to metal prices.

Figure 18-11 shows the monthly and cumulative monthly project cash flows used in

the evaluation.

Figure 18-10

NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Real Disc Rate US$ '000s

NPV's 0.0% 50 531

5.0% 47 176

8.0% 45 354

10.0% 44 210

12.0% 43 118

15.0% 41 571

20.0% 39 212

IRR= No IRR

NPV's are at 1 January 2011

PROJECT (100%) from May 2011

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

55,000

60,000

65,000

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

N
P

V
 @

 1
0

%
 (

U
S

$
 '
0

0
0

s
)

% Change in Variable

NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Revenue/grade Capex Opex

Mupane Gold Project

NI 43-101 Technical Report – 10 May 2011  139

Figure 18-11

Monthly and cumulative cash flow

Table 18-10 is a matrix of gold price variation vs. Discount rate.

Table 18-10

Sensitivity of NPV’s to Changes in Gold Price

18.7.7 Mine Life

The mine has an operating life of 2.6 years.

-

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

J
a
n

-1
1

F
e
b

-1
1

M
a
r-

1
1

A
p

r-
1
1

M
a
y
-1

1

J
u

n
-1

1

J
u

l-
1
1

A
u

g
-1

1

S
e
p

-1
1

O
c
t-

1
1

N
o

v
-1

1

D
e
c
-1

1

J
a
n

-1
2

F
e
b

-1
2

M
a
r-

1
2

A
p

r-
1
2

M
a
y
-1

2

J
u

n
-1

2

J
u

l-
1
2

A
u

g
-1

2

S
e
p

-1
2

O
c
t-

1
2

N
o

v
-1

2

D
e
c
-1

2

J
a
n

-1
3

F
e
b

-1
3

M
a
r-

1
3

A
p

r-
1
3

M
a
y
-1

3

J
u

n
-1

3

J
u

l-
1
3

A
u

g
-1

3